Ovriginal Agreement No. (MYA221)

»

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Mareci Bracco Cain AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Marketing & Public Relations Consulting Services

This Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated January 1, 2012, is
entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™),
and Marci Bracco Cain (Contractor), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on January 1, 2012 via
Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to
allow for existing services to continue; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the
Agreement because of the term extension and the amount payable for services rendered.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. MYA221).

2. Section 1. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $100,000.” and replacing
it with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR wnder Agreement No, (MY4221)
shall not exceed the total sum of 8200,000 for the full term of the Agreement”.

3. Section 2. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be ameunded by removing, “The term of this Agreement
is from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement”
and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to this Agreement”.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and
Amendment No. 1 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

5. A copy of this Amendment No. 2 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original
Agreement (No. MYAZ221).

6. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2013.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set
forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

Natividad Medical Center

By:

Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager

Date: .

By: ﬁf’

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer

{3at,
Date: * %%‘L—B

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

> 0B

Anne Brauer
Monterey County, Deputy County Counsel

Date: VMW'?) (9’. (9\0 lg

: w/a
Gary Giboney

Monterey CounJ;;qéior/ControHer’s Office

Date: ‘S"(Q“\’j s

Contiractor

Mese i ByacesCaen

Contractor’s Business Name*** (see instructions)

M) feecin

Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President

Name and Title
Date: 4 9( ! /_5

b Manes Bspeesaan

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

-

\C%]M(}Cﬂvﬂ
o -

Name and Title

Date: L(/,Z@ /%

*eknstructions

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, inchuding limited
linbility and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the cotporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signatute of a partner who has aythority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partmership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement
{one signature required)



Original Agreement No. or PO No. (MYA 221 )

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Marcie Braceo Cain AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Marketing & Public Relations Consuliing Services

This Amendment No, 1 to Professlonal Services Agreement (“Agresment™), dated Janvary 1, 2012, is entered into
by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), and Margie Bracco Cain
(Contractor), with respoct to the following:

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue,
AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contractor will continte to provide NMC with the sarne scope of services as stated in the original Agreement
(WNo. MYA 221).

2. Bection 2. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The ferm of this Agreement is from
January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 unless sooker terminated pursuant fo this Agreement” and replacing it
with “The term of this Agreement is from January 1, 2012 io June 30, 2013 unless sponer terminated pursuant
to this Agreement.” B

3. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached o the original Agresment (No. MYA 221).

4. The effective date of this Amendment is Janwary 1, 2012,

Slgnature Page to Follow

5/4012 ver



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this
document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

* ke
Signature 1__{ A//M ﬁﬁz(/-ﬂ Dated /b .2(;. /2

{SiEpature of Chait, Frosident, of Vice-President)

FPrinted Name MM f}(s &Lﬁjﬂ

Signarure 2

(Signature of Secreiary, Asst. Secrstary, CRO,
Treagutsr or Asst, Treagurer) 4%

Printed Name ‘ _ Title

*RVINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full lega!
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signamres of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership sholl be set forth above together with the signature of o pariner who has authority fo
exgcute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR is cordracting in and mdividual capacity, the individual
shall set forih the name of the business, i any and shall personally sign the Agresment.

WIS e AAgp

Purchefing Manager

Stgnature ﬁ Dated (¢ ¥ [

NMC - CEO

Approved #s to Legality and Logad Boruns
Charles 1. MoKee, 99 ity Coumge]

o~
L { N —
By C /t “"'
Arme Brastor, Deputy Attorney fr County and NMC

.

Datad: D&’L/ 2012

By h

A
Gary Giboney, I\,Mf&'réypiéx{n\ﬁ/ﬁuditor!c‘onmuar’s Office

Dated; \Péd "‘jf} , 2012

54712 ver



A Notivided Menicarcenmen
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(NOT TO EXCEED $100,000)

This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is made by and between Natiyidad Medical

Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of Celifornia snd Marcle Braceo Cain

hereinafter "CONTRACTCR™,

In consideration of the muiual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
followa:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engagos CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services desetibed In Bxhibit A in conformity with the
terms of the Agreetnent. The services are generally described as follows: arketing and Public

Relations Consulting Services

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provislong
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set Torth in this Agreement, The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exoeed the sum of $100,000

2. TERM CT AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from jJaHLZOH to }DBC31 2012
unless  sooner  terminated  putsuant to (e terms  of  this Agresment.  This
Agreement i3 of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing

last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this A greement.

3. ADDITIONAY FROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agresment:

Exhibit A/Schedule A2 Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
4, PERFORMANCE 8STANDARDS,

4,1, CONTRACTOR. warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contragtor's agents, emplayees, and
subcontragtors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experlenced,
competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of NMC,

4.2, CONTRACTOR, fts agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and

- skillful manner and in compliance with ali applicable laws and regulations, All work performed under
this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
performed in accordance with such licensing requirements,

Revized 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Torm $100,000 or Leas 1



4.3.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, squipinent, and petsonnel necessary

to catry ouwt the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including squipment, ingtruments, or
supplied) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement,

2. PAYMENT CONDITIONS,

3.1

5.2,

CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an inveice on a form acceptable to NMC.
If not otherwlse specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the

completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after commpletion of servicas, The
involee ghall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall cert!fy the invoics, either in the
requestad amount or in such other amount as NMC approves fn conformity with this Agrsement, and
shall promptly submit such invoics to the County Auditor-Controller for payment The County
Auditor-Controlier shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

CONTRACTOR shall not receivs reimbursement for travel expenses unless gst forth in this
Agreemient,

6. THERMINATION,

6.1,

6.2,

During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreetnent for any reason by giving
written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effsctive date
of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effsctive date of termination. In the svent of such
termination, the amount payable under thds Agreement shall be raduced in propertion to the services
provided prior to the date of tetmination.

NMC may cancel and terminats this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon writien
notice to Contractor, "Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required

services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this
Agresment for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor,
and NMC may procesd with the work in any manner, which NMC deems propsr. The cost to NMC
shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agresment. ‘

7, INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemwify, defend and hold harmless, NMC and the
County of Monterey (hersinafier "County”), it's officers, agents and employess from any claim, liability,

logs, injury or demage arising out of, or in commection with, the performance of this Agreement by
CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employess or sub-contragiors, excepting only logs, injury or damage
catged by the negligence or wiliful misconduct of personnel employed by NMC, It is the intent of the
parties to this Agreement to provide the hroadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse NMC for ell costs, attorneys faes, expenses and liabilities incurred with respsct to any
litigation in which the CONTRACTOR 1s obligated to indemnify, defendd and hold harmless NMC end the
County under this Agreetnent,

&, INSURANCE.

8.1, Evidence of Coverags:;

Prlor to commencement of this Agresment, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of
Insurance" certifying that coverage ag required herein has been obtained. Individnal endorsernents

Reswised 19/1/200% MMC YA Form § 100,000 ot Lass 2



sxecuted by the inswrance oasrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's - Coniracis/Purchasing Deparlment, uniess
otherwise dizected. The CONTRACTOR shall not recelve a "Notioe to Proceed" with the work under
this Agresment until it has obtained all insutance requited and NMC has approved such insurance,
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decreass the liability of the Contractor.,

8.2, Quaitfying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall he issued by cotupanies which hold a current
policy holder's alphabetic and financiel size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's
Confracts/Purchasing Director,

8.3, Insurance Coverage Requirernents: Without limiting Contragtor's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with
the following minimum limits of liability;

Commereial general liability fnsurance, {ncluding but not limited to premises and operations, including

coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Parsonal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form
Property Damage, Independent Confractors, Produots and Completed Operations, with & combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of ot less than §1,000,000 per oceurrence. '

- Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject fo approval).

Business automobils liability insurance , coveting all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and bired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single
limit for Bedily Tnjury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per cocurrense.

I Bxemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval),

Workers' Compensation Insurance , Il CONTRACTOR. etrploys other in the petfoteance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Ermployer's Tdability
lirnity not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each aceident and $1,000,000 sach diseaso,

-

Bxemption/Modifioation (Tustification aitached; subject to approval),

Professional liability insurance , if required for the professional services being provided, (e, those .
persons authorized by a Hoemse to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Calffornia

Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less then $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of
rendering professional services, If professional liabilfty instrance is written on a "claims-made" basis
rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting covernge (Mail coverage™) with ths same Hability limits.
Any such tail coverage shall comtlnue for af least three years following the expiiation or seriier
torniination of this Agreement.

[ Exemption/Modification (Tustification attached, subject to approval).

Reviged 12/1/2008 NG DEA. form $100,000 or Less 3



8.4, Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shell be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
executed by an admittsd ingurer authotized to transact insurence business in the State of California,
Usless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence
basis, or, if the policy i3 not written on an oocurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
hersin shail continue in effect for a perlod of three years following the date CONTRACTOR
completes its performance of services under this Agrsement.

Each lability palicy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advatice of any endorsed reduction in covetage or Hmit, cancellation, or intended nonetenewal thersof
Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to olaims
arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accowpanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractar has identical ‘ngurance
coverage to the above requirements,

Commeroial general liability and quromobile liability pollcies sholl provide an endorgement napming_the

County of Monterey. Jis officers, agents. and emplovees as Additlonal insupeds with respect to liability
arising oyt of the Contractor’s work, including ongoing and gompleted cperations, and shall further
Lrovide that such insurance g primary insyrance fo any inswrance_or seif-insuranee_matntained by the
County and thar the rgurance of the Additional Tnsureds shall not be called upon to_conpribute 19 & loss
covered by the Contractorls inswrance, The required endorsement from for Commercial General
Liability ddditioned Insured js JSQ Form C3 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 1001 in tandem with (G 20 37 10
01 (2000, The reguired endorsement from for Automobile Additional Inswred Endorsement is ISO Form
(A 204802 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR. shall file certificates of insurance
with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Depariment, showing that the CONTRACTOR. has in effect the
ingurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTCR shall file & new or amended certificate of
insurance within flve calendar days after any change is mads in any insurance policy, which would
alter the infotmation on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agresment, which shall continus in fll force
and effeot

CONTRACTOR shall at all fimes during the term of this Agrsement maintain in force the {nsurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, anuual certificates
to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not rsceived by the expiration date,
NMC shail notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar daye to send in the
certificale, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insirance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, st its scle discretion, {o terminate
the Agreement immedietely, -

2. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY,

9.1, Coufidentiglity, CONTRACTOR. and its officers, smployses, agenis and subcontrectors shall comply
with  any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentizhity of records and

other information. CONTRACTOR. shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidertial
information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC  specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information
CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC any end all requests for disclosure of any such

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC FSA Form $100,000 or Less 4



confidential records or information, CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement excopt for the sole purpose of
catrying out Contractor's chiigations under this Agreement.

9.2, MC Records . When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR. shall refurn to NMC
eny NMC records which CONTRACTCR used or received from NMC to perform services under
this Agreement,

9.3. Maintenance of Records , CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by fedsral state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a paried of at
least thres years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
threo ysar period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

9.4, Access 1o and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right 1o examine, monitor and audit all records,
doouments, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and fis suybcontraciors related to

services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Govemment Code secton §346.7, if this
Agresment involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any andit of NMC, to the
sxarination and sudit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of
this Agreement for a period of three ysars after final payment under the Agresment,

9.5. Royalties and Inventions , NMC shall have a royalty-free, sxciusive and frevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the
course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such haterial without the
prior written epproval of NMC,

10, NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Confractor, and fts
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed,

color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disabilily, mental disability, medical conditicn, marftal
statug, age {over 40), or sexuval orvientation, either in Contractor's emiployment vractices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall snsure that the svaluation and treatment of its
employess and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of
such diserimination. CONTRACTOR, and any subcomtractor shall, in tie performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreeinent shall not be deemed to be prohibited digerimination.

11, COMPLIANCE WITIH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or
will bs funded with monies recsived by NMC pursuant to & contract with the state or federal government
in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR. will comply with afl the provisicns of said contract, and
said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though filly set forth herein, Upon request,
NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Contracior, at no cost fo Contractor.

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, In the performance of work, duties, and obligations ninder this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is ut all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and
not as an employes of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employmert with NMC or particular
County department or agency is intendsd in any menner, and CONTRACTOR. shall not bacome entitled

Revigod 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Forrm $100,000 or Loss 5



by virtue of this Agresment o recelve from NMC any form of smployes benefits including but not limited
to sick leave, vacation, retfrement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability
henefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes,
including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of
this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR, shall defend, indemmnify, and hold NMC and
the County of Montersy harmlsss from any and all lebility, which NMC may lnour beceuse of
Confractor's failure to pay such taxes.

13, NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
per-paid mail to NMC and Contractar’s coniract adiministrators at the addresses listed below.

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager

g Caen

Name Name and Title
1441 Constitution Blvd, Salinas, CA. 93006 Y- NV A -’@w e
Address AToress
y ‘ by
’ 4 - AE
8317554111 Sadires ﬁM 12004
Phone Phone

‘ e ; ) )
14, MISCELLANEGUS PROVISIONS, @%g\ Yy HES

14.1. Conflict of Interest . CONTRACTOR represents that it presently hag no interest and agrees not lo
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indireotly conflict
in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered under this Agreement,

14,2, Amendment This Agresment may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and ihe Contrastor.

14,3, Waiver . Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement mmst be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor, A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreetnent shall not be
construed s a waiver of any other terms or conditions m this Agreement.

14.4. Cortractor. The term "Contrastor” as used in this Agresment includes Contractor's officers, agents,
and employees acting on Contractor’s behalf i the performance of this Agreement.

14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall continus to perform under this Agreement during any dispute,
14.6. Assienment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its

interest or obligations in this Agresment without the priov written congent of NMC. Nong of the
services oovered by this Agreement shall be suboontracted without the prior written appraval of

Reviged 12/1/2008 MMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 6



NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR. shall contimue to be lighle for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

14.7. Successors and Assigns, This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC

and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assigrable or delegable, shall be binding
upon and {mure to the benefit of the parties and their respective sucoessors, permitied assigns, and
heirs.

14.8, Compliance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreemenit.

14.9, Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be usad to interpret the terms of this
Agrecment,

14.10.

14,11,

14.12.

14.13.

14.14,

14.15,

14.16.

Tirne is of the Fssence. Time is of the essence in sach and all of the provisions of this Agreement

Governing Law, This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of California.

Non-sxclusive Agreement, This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR,
sxpressly regerve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

Construction of Agresment. NMC and CONTRACTOR agres that sach party has fully participated
In the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agresment or any amendment to this Agreement.

Counterparts . This Agreement may be executed i two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an ariginal, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreatent,

Intearation, This A greement, inchuding the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between

NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall
supersede all prior negotiations. Representations, or agreements, either wititten or oral, betwsen
NMC and CONTRACTOR ag of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC
signs the Agreement,

Interpretation of Conflisting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistensy between the
provigions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PEA Form $100,000 az Less 7



o L

NMC Contracts/Pufchasing Agent

Date: /Z) "}7"'//

Byﬁ-&;

Department Hoad (if applicable)

Dater I |t

Approved as to Legal Form

By

Sady Saclls —
Deputy County Counsel

Date: { e?/z’g//é /

Approved &s tofiscal Proyisions

By:

ON 1O

oz O

Contractor’s Business Namett#

A
. W (L
Sigedtite of Chair, President, or Vice-Presidernt:

Maces (dien [opesh

Name and Title!

, Date; qJMJM
By:k /UMCW

" (Signanre of Secrctary, Asst. Seoretery, CFO, Treamver
or Assl. Treasurar) :

Aud#or/Coaner

Date: 4 C)// 2'65’/ A/

Revized NMO PAA Foum §3100,000 or Less
12-1-08

Nainte and Title

v A )

AHHNSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR 1s & corporation,

includipg lmited [ability and ton-profit comorations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
abave together with the sgnatures of two specified
officers, If CONTRACTUR {s 4 partnetship, the name of
the partnership shafl be set forth above together with the
signature of a pariner who hay authorily to exece this
Agreement on  behalf of e  patnership,  If
CONTRACTOR iz ocomtracting in  and  individual

cepacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
buslness, if any and shall personally sign. the Agresment.



EXHIBIT AN
PAGE_|_OF 2 PAGES

ADDENDUM TO COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FQR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(NOT TO EXCEED $100,000Q)

The Prefessienal Services Agrasment betwean Natividad Medical Center and Marci Bracco Caln
('Contractor") is modified as follows:

Seclion 4.3 (after the first senfence): Contractor shall be rasponsible for 2l costs and expansey
meldental to the perfarmance of services, including, but not fimitad fo, ali costs of equipmant
provided by Gontractor, all fees, fines, licenses, bonds or taxes requirad of or Impased against
Contractar including, but not limited to, corporate Income tax, sales and exclse taxes or amounts
levied thereof, and all other of Contractor's costs of doing business,

Section 5 ~ add the following sections:
Bection 5,3; Performance Regulremants. The services must be parformed in full compliance at
all times with the requirsmenta of this Agreement and o the satisfaction of NMC.

Saction 6.4; Confracter Staf! Approval, NMC shall have the right (o disapprove of any member of
Contractor's staff assigned to perform services under this Agreement.

Sectlon 12 - add the following sections:

Sectlon 12,1 Employrent Related Claims, Contractor agrees thal it shall be solaly responsible
for the direction, suparvision, counseling and discipline of ite empioyess, Including the conduciing
of informal and formal parformance evaluations. Coniraclor agress to be solely responsible for al
matters relating to compansation of Its amployees, subcontractors, agents, partners or
consultanis Including but not limited to compliance with federal and state and local wage and
hours Jaws, laws governing workers' compensation, Soclal Securily, lay-off or termination
compensatlon thhoIdmg and payment of any and ail fadaral, stats and incal persohal incoma
taxes, disability/death insurance, unemployment, and any oihertaxes for such parsans, including
ghy related employer asaessment ar cantributions required by law, and all other regulations
governing such mattars, and the payment of zll salary, vacation and other employee benefits. Al
Contractor's expense as described herein, Contractor agrees 1o defend, Indemnlfy, and hald
harmless NMC, ite officers, agents, employess, members, subsidiaries, parent, affiiates, and
successors in Intgrast from and agalnst any claim, demand, action, procesding, thraatenad or
actual, Judgment, liability, loss, damage, cost, or expensa, including, without limitation, attarnays'
foea as provided herein arsing out of Contracior's or NMG's alieged fallure to pay, when dus, all
such compensation, premiums, taxes and abligations and Including any claim of whatever nature
brought by any employee of Contractor of applicant for employment, arising out of the hiring, or
fallure to hire the employee/applicant, or arising aul of any aspest of hisfher amployment by
Contractor and the termination thereof (ccllectively referved to for purposeas of this Saction as
"Employment Clalm(s)"), Contractor shall pay to NMC any expanses or chargss relating to or
arising from any such Employment Claim({s) ag they are Incurrad by NMC,

Section 12.2: Common-Law Emplayses, The foragaing shall apply to Contractor and
Contractor's employses and agents evan if Contractor of any of Contractor's employees or agents
are subseyuently reslazsified by any court or governmental agency &s a commoen-law employee
for pariods during which services were performed under this Agresment,

Section 14.7 - add the following priorto the last sentence:
Any purpotted ssaignment or delegation nof consentad to by NMGC shall be vold at NNIC s optlon
and shall constitute a material breach of thls Agraement,

Sectlon 14.17 - add thls section:

Authority. Contrector has the fult power, capacity end authority to enter into gnd perform thla
Agreement and to maks the grant of rights contained harsin, and Cortracior's parfarmance of this
Agresment does not violate or confiict with any agresment to which Contractor is a party.
Contractor further reprasents that there fs no pending or threatened iitigation that would have a
materlal adverse impact on its performance under this Agreement,

Agreoment Betweeh County of Monterey (NMC) and Marei Braoco Caln



EXHIBIT A |
1AGE_g OF Z T

TRy P

chatterbox

Chatterbox Is a marketlng and publle relations firm speclalizing in kuilding and
creating brands, Chatterbox focuses on the unigue qualities of a company,
organization, praduct or service and the characteristics of the defined audianze,
The Chatterbox team strivas to differentiate clients from thelr compeatitors and
develop a distinct brand identity.

Combining proven creative excellence with solid marketing and public relations
strategic plans, we helps cllents succeed in a competitive and often crowded
marketplace.

For years, Chatterbox has baan serving clients in such diverse industries as:
agriculture, art, writing, food and wine, health care, legal, nonprofit, prefessional
services, real estate, retall, tourigem and more.

Service areas for Natlvidad Madical Center include:

¢ Strategic Planning

¢ Brand Exparience

e Cohsumear Marketing

s Marketing Plan Development and Executlon
s Public Relations

¢ Event Planning

Copywrltlng
s  Social Media

Hourly rate of $75.00,

Chatterbox tells your story through & wide variety of traditlonal and
nentraditional media channels to achieva results you want. Chatterbox creates
Integrated solutions that deliver what clients value most: meaningful, positive
and mesasurable impact on the performance of their organizations. You know
what you want to achieve with your business and what suceess means to you.

At Chatterbox, we think a little more deeply and respond more inventively than
your average marketing agency. That's because we know people. Not just from a
marketing standpoint, but from a human ene, too, Qur capabilities reflect our
understanding of what werks for whom—and when and whera, Let Chatterbox
belp you put into place a plan on how to achieve your desired results,

Let The Chatter Begin!

Chattarbex Commuricatians » 23 Orange Dybve u Sallnag, CA 73901 u (831) 747-7458 # margibracce®ynhaa.com



COUNTY OF MONTEREY

DRETERMINATION OF.
CONTRACTOR’S STATUS FORM

.Department: %C"\ W Mfica'"h'i@ﬁ%; Q”D (‘;ontact: Cvﬁ“@\ H&&M««%&

Title: _ 1551 Sfered DA W ISHEGT
Phone: (3 ) 158~ 47 9

Gonﬁﬁ?.\cto I: Contacix*\\wmi N?Wm?*) (‘\-@J A
: Title: T K& Mg
Phone: &3 1) "4 =45

Brief description of confract work: 218} ‘1'—\%5-&3& 1\13'{\’5” ! \JW%??%"%)\S C‘}\)Y\-}fﬁ’“fﬁ‘q’}” ;\31/\)

Purpose of Form:

The purpose of this form s to determine for each proposed agresment or contract with & provider of
services, the exact nature of the relationskip between the contractor and the County.

Department ngmifigg tion:

| 1 certify that the comtractor providing these services is (1) a noneprofit crgamization, a
partnership or & corpovation, and (2) has two or more employees, and (3) the services of &
gpecific individual zre not required to fulfill the sontract, Therefors, an employment tax
gtatus questlonnaire is not required,

'D ate;

Depurtment Representative

Title
[ hersky certify that the snswers to the following questicns in the attached smployment tax stasus

questionnaire accurately reflect the anticipated working relationship for this contract, After reviewing
the completed questionnaire, T have determined that;

__Tnder the IRS/EDD rules, an smployment relatianship exists;

OR
_ Contractor is properly classifiad an independent contractor,

Scores ng (out of possibls 85 points (IC))

o
Date ®[2\ i [\ | / @%‘?ﬁ’;ﬁg

s

L T S

Title

Revisad 01/29/08



25 QUESTIONS: .

County of Moriterey
Bimployment Tax Status Questionnaire
ination gf Fwpl nt Tax of Contractor

INSTRUCTIONS: © This questionnaire is required as part of each new, renswed, or amended services
confiract. It muat be filled in by the requesting department and approved by the Contracts/Purchasing Offiser
prior to aontract approval as to form by the County Counssl's Office, or exeontion of 8 Purchase Order contract
by the Purchasing Manager. If upon review, the Purchasing Manager or the Auditor-Contrcllers OfBce

determines that the worker is in fact an employee, they will notify the Department and instruct them to
contact Fluman Reacurees in order to resalve this iasus,

The questionnaire should be complsted for all contractors who perform professional/peraonal servicss for the
‘County with the following exception: If the qontractor providing these services is (1) & hon.profie
organization, a partnership or a corporetion, and (2) has two or more employess, and (3) the serviges of »
specific individusl are not required to fulfill the contract, the related questionnaire is not required. If
exception applies, check the corresponding box, sign whers indicated and do not complete the questisnnaire;
Please attach the Guidelinas for Determination of Contractor's Status covar sheat to the contrach to indicase

that ou hav ddresaedthisiss.

- o i

It answering the questions, remember that the IRS and EDD are more concerned about the substance of the
agreement than its written form, Answer all questions based on the Department’s sepectations for the
working rslationship with the contractor, regardiess of the languags in the proposed contract,

The IRY and EDI state that employes stabus exists when the County hae the right to control and direct the
details and means for rendering confractual sarvicea, It is the ability to control the manner in which contragt
services ave performed which is impertant, even if the County doss not chobse to exercisa it.

The following questions ars intended ta indicate whether sufficient County control of the details and MeAans
for rendering contractual ssryvices is present o indicate that an employment relationship exists under
IRS/EDD rules. The dsterminstion is based on all the facts of sach case, The fact that the County has other
valid business reasons for contrasting for the services is NOT relevant. The IRS and EDD are not concerned.
with other reasons for entering into a contractual relationship if the lsted-factors tend to indicate that an
employment relationship exists under IRS/EDD rules. Remember that other business reasons for contracting
for these gervices, however valid, will not influsnce the IRS o EDD if it veviews the decision,

T e P e et iy

After completing the questionnaire, review your responses: Wherever an “(IC)" appears affer g responsa, the

N answer tends to indicate independent contractor status. Your determination of tax withholding atatus will be

based on the overall seore of all factors. We have weighted the value of each factor by assigning a point
value, the total of which is 83, A few factora (as noted in the comments following each factor) are considerad

| more important than others and are weighted aceordingly, Please score your questionnaire by adding

the poluts for those factors for which the snswers indicate independount contractor ghatys (ie.,

| “ECY™. If your soore is 21or greater, then the sempleted questionnaire indicates independent contractar
il_status, If vour score is 20 or lesy, the questonmeirs should ba reviswad slosely ag this indictea “smployes”

TR LT

Ty

If the gtatua of the contractor ia uncledr after reviewing this guestionmaire, sontact the Auditer-Controller's
Office for agsistance in making the dstermination.

Pagel
20 Questlons; Employment Tax Stapus Quesilonngive
Revised 07/21/08 By: Kristan Aldvich




Departments are encouraged o discuss the nsed for each profea&onal!personal gervices egreemsnt with the

Personnel Division at the sarliest poeaible point in tims, in order to determine the appropriate means for
obtaining the services sought,

If the questicnnaire detsrmines that an smployment relationship exists, and if the contractor disagrees with
this determination, the contractor may elect to submit a Form #88-8 to the IRS. The IRS will then review the
facte and determine the proper employment tax status. If any payments become due before the County is
notified of the IRS determination, the individual will be deemed to be an employee and withholding
deductions wﬂl be made from those payments, pending notification of the dstermmation

If you have dstermined that under TRS/EDD rules, an eraployment relationship exists, the use of an
independent contractor for rendering this professional/personal service will not be allowed unless the [RS
reviews the Form #88-8 and determines that the individual is an independent contractor.

5 What ;a the Ieg‘al smﬁus of the cantmctur? o o | 3 Individual
e BRrtnerahip
‘| If the expectation of the Department is that a particular individual will perform | . Incorperatsd
the work personally as opposed to having histher partner or employees do the | ___Other

worlkt, we are really contracting with an individual, and the contract should be
wiitten o reflect this relaticnshin,
2. What ia the contractor's Secial Security Number (88N) or Taxpayer
Identificotion Number (TIN)? , e
| S SMRRERS
Poseesaion of a TIN does not necessarily mean thet & contractor is a partnership | TIN
or aorporation, It may only mean that the contracter has or has had employees. -

If an individual owne a1 business as & sole proprietor, the ccntract must be eithér
with the individual or with the individual “doing business as” the firm name,
Regardless of tax status, payments must be made to the individual and reported

to the TRS using the individual's Social Security Number (not the ’l‘axpayer
Tdentification Number).

& Are per&onai services of me contmetor required?

" No (10) 2 pte

I the expectation of the Department is that a partioular indivldual will perform |
the wark pexsonally as oppoeed to having hisfher pariner or employees do the
work, the atnswer is yas, This is a strong indicator that the contracter snouid

+ be treated as an employee for employment tax purgoses.

If the contractor has the right to substitute other workers without prmr
permission from the County, the answer is no. This is & strong indicate
that the contwaster is an independent vontractor.

4. Has the contractar been emplc)yed by the Ceounty ta perform similar

_Ves
gervicea? _ mlfﬁ% (10 1zt

If the contractor is & current or former employee of the County and work done as

an employes was similar to, even, if' not 1denhca1 to, the contract services, the
angwer is ves,

Fage 2
20 Questions; Erployment Tox Status Questionsatre
Revisad 07/21/08 By: Kristen Aldrich



An employee’s services are usually integrated into the employer’s operations. 4n
indapendeni contractor’s seruices are not usually relgied to the ermployer's
normal aperations, :

The more integrated the contractor is with the normal operations of the County, the
more [ikely the IRS would sensider the contractor gn emplaves,

§. Da County employegs perform simllar work? Y Vs
- e N0 (I0) 2 pte
If the contract work is similar to work done {now or in the past) by County .
smployees, the answer lg yes.
If the contractor is doing work created by n vacant County position, extended
lgaves, or layoffs, the answer 18 ves. ‘
f. Are the contract services similor in nature to the normal operations of | ...Yes
the department? L=No (IC) 2 pt=

b

fi ity

LEY cactolr offer services to the general public?

No

If the contractor works only for the County, the answer i3 no.

If the contiractor works for others, but only for ene firm at a time, the answer iz
oo :

: A Ves I0) 2 pts
Offering services to the general public is a strong indicator of independent -
contractor stafus,

For a emall prectitionar, consider the presence or absence of signs such as listings

in the yellow pages, other advertizing, and the prasence of business facilities such,

as office: clinis or stores open to others. ‘

8. Does the contractor work for others? __Neo

AmFes (I0) et

9. Does the contractor have a risk of losa?

1f the vontractor’s business incurs revenues and sxpenses such that it could result
in either profits or losges, the answer is yes,

If the contractor's business is primarily providing services to the County and the
contractor haa no significant husiness expences, the angwer is no, '

_ No
AFea (10) 1 py

10, Does the controctor have @ aignificant investment in hisher business?

If the contractor's business has offices, stores, clinies, ete. that ara furnished and
equippad by the buginess (not by the County) the answer is probably yes,

' If the contractor provides hisiher own tools or other aquipment, the answer is
probably ves.,

If the contractor normally incuss regular bueiness’ expenses such as rent,
depreciation, and liebility insurance, the answer is probably yes.

Nots that investment in'sducation is not considered in this fackor.

. No
Y Vos (10D 2 pta

Paps 3
20 Cuestlons; Employren: Tax Status (estionnalre
Revised 07/21/08 Ry: Kristen Aldvich




sut 0

11, Dos the County have the fﬁght to control
will be donef
If the contractor iy subject to 'possible County contral over mmetheds and
pracedures, even if the contrel is not exercised, the answer is yes. This right to

aontrol ls considersd a very strong indicator thet the contractor is an emplayee for
smployment tax purposes, '

If the County can only ensure that a yeeult conforms to the agreed-upon contract
specifications and cannot control how the result is achieved, the answer iz no.

If the County can specify the sequence of steps or the methods and procedures— to
be used to generate results, the answer is yes.

If the County can direct the tontractor to do a variety of jobs that differ from the
primary ackivity, the angwer is probally ves.

No (IC) 3 pta

c@eriéal, technicel, professlonal, or similar help)$

If the contractor hires his’her own assistants and pays them from his/her own
resousces, the answer s no.

An independent contractor should perform all duties roquired of the job from
beginning te end without aiy divection or assistance from the County,
Integration of the conbractor inte the County’s operatiots could create a level of
control over the contracior’s performance, which s indicative of an
employer/employse relationship, If County smployees do typing, develop forms,

write compuber programs, or provide other similar assistance to the contractor,
the ansyer is yes.

12 WL the contract work be done on County premises? ﬁYea

) e No (ICY 1 pt

'| Working on site in County facilities (whether owned, leased, or otherwise :
operated by the County) is Indicative of smployes status,
13. Will the County control when the controctor will wark? ___Yea }
‘ o I1C) 1 pt

I# the contractor is expected o work specific hours, whether itemized in the
contract or not, the answer is yes. -
4. Will the County provide staff support to the contructor (includes __Yes

e 0C) 9 pte

15 Wili the County provide or pay for training for the cantr&ctar?

If the County provides internal training other than rudimentary orlentation, the
‘angwer is prohably yes. :

If the County pays for exterral training such es seminers, callegs courses, or
vonforances, ‘which will teach. the contractor how to perform the confracted
services, the answeyr is yes,

Seminars ot conferencas which are atténded on behalf of the County or which wilt
onhance the contractor's performance are NOT considered “how-ta” teaining,

Yeu

R (10) 1t

Page 4
20 Puestlons; Emplayment Tax Status Questionnalve
Raviged 07/21/08 Bv: Kristen Aldvich




168, Will the contractor provide treining or sunervision to County
employees?

If the contracter is providing routine supervigion to County emgployess, the
| angwer is ves,

1f County employees report to $he contractor, the answer is VER,

Yas

R (0) 1pt

17. WAIL the contraotor be responsible for mahing declsions to hire or fire
Coungy employees?

If the contractor has the powér to hire, fire, evaluate or direot the activities of
County employess, the angwer is yes,

o Yag
\No (1) 2 pts

18, Will the comtractor provide regular reports to the County?
If the individual attemds regular staff meetings, the answer is probably yes.

If the Individual makes ragulén: Faporte, either written or orsl, to the County, the
answer is probably ves,

If the sontractor's only reports are progress raports on specific joba or projects,

Yo
LerNo {IC) 1 pt

5 ? EieRk
19. Is the relataonshsp between the Ooumy and the sontractor intended to
be ongoingt

If the contract is for a specific job or project, the snswer is ha.
If the intent of department ia to renew a contract affer it hag expired, or if the

depaytment. has previously renewed a contract for essentislly the same services
with the centractor, the answer 1s yes,

__No(IC) 2 pis

20, Ig there an expectation that the contractor will work for a specific
number of hours, days, or weeks?

If the intent of the department is to arrange specific work acheduls with the
contractor, the answer is yes, This is a strong indicator of eroployment staiua,

If the department will rely on the comﬁractcrr to gtaff an office or clinie, the
answer i yeu,

__Yes
W NaeIO) 1t

| 21, Does the contract provide for tarmination without eause?

The IRS considers the right to terminate at will, by sither pasty, an indication of
simployer-employse relationghip, Fox the conteactor, if the right to terminats the
ralationahip with the County exists without the contractor incurring any liability,
such a right indicates thab an empleyerfemployes relationghip existe. Tf an
mdependent contractor ferminates the relaticmship with the County, the

contractor has likely breached the contract with the County and the County may
be entibled to damages,

A"Yos
e No(IC) 1 pt

Page 5
20 Questions} Employment Tax Status Questionnatre
Revised 07721108 By Krigien Aldrich -




22 Will the coniractor bepamf by a time perwd auch cg bi- weekiy or
monthly?

1f the contractor will be paid based on time periods such gs hour, day, wesk, ot
‘month, the answer 18 yes.

job completed, Payment can be based on the number of hours nesdaed to do the job
times a fixed hourly rate; however, the contract maximum must remain fixed. If
it takea more houre than anticipated to complete the contract, the contractor
could not racelys any additions] payment for thoss hours,

Contractors that ere truly mdapendent are gengrally paid by the job, not by time.
Payment by the job can include periodic paymenta based on a percentage of the |,

Billing for overhead coste such as meals, clothing, transpottation, rent, and
ingurance indicates status as an employee.

An indapendent contractor gonerally includes thebe oyerheads as part of sosta to

|_be covered when developing fes schedules,

23. Will the contractor repert time wa rked to the County? Yen
R0 10) 1 pt
Hven if not used to control pay, reporting ’mma is an indicator of employment
status. 1f the contractor reports time worlied to the County, the answer ie yas,
24, Will the contractor bill the County for normal busitess expenses? Yes

Yo 1o 1t

25. Doga the County provide any “benefits” to the contractor?

If the C‘ounty provides any leave periods similar o vacation or sick time, the
angwer is ves,

if the County provides any Uability, disability, health, life, eto,, insurancs, to the
contracter (unless the benefit results from some other relationskip, such ag tha
relationship of the contractor's spouss to the County), the answer is yes.

Yes

/R0 (IC) L pt

Page 6
20 Cuastions; Employment Tax Status Onestionnatre
Revised 07/21/08 By: Kristen Aldvich




